
BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2013 - 22nd January 2013 to October 31, 2013
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2013 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
MINISTERIES, DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES 
Cert Serial No. Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as 

Requested by MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised Project 

Cost  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

 Budgetary 

Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-001 Jan-22-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC).

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a) EPC Contract for the 

Transmission Infrastructure Lot 23; 

(b) Way-leave Compensation for 

Ihiala Substation (Lot 23) Project

Messrs News 

Engineering 

Limited/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

54,318,606.00 US$4,142,759.88 (Four 

Million, One Hundred and 

Forty-Two Thousand, 

Seven Hundred and Fifty-

Nine United States Dollars 

Eighty-Eight Cents only) 

plus  ₦335,634,698.75

US$4,142,759.88 

(Four Million, One 

Hundred and Forty-

Two Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Fifty-

Nine United States 

Dollars Eighty-Eight 

Cents only) plus 

₦388,316,827.47

52,322,902.00 (Fifty-

Two Million, Three 

Hundred and Twenty-

Two Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Two 

Naira only) plus 

₦359,226.72 

1,636,477.28 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-002  This 

supersedes the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.XI

/13/002 of 

January 22, 

2013

Mar-18-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Consultancy services 

for 2011 High Voltage Transmission 

Lines and Associated Substation 

Projects, Eight (8) Lots out of Ten 

(10) Lots

Various Contractors 1,879,492,875.77 1,868,515,599.62 10,977,276.14 To be funded from Multi

Year Tariff Order (MYTO)

subsidy funds as indicated

by PHCN vide letter

reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/6

48/2012 of June 21, 2012

and 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/0.01/D.01

/2109 of December 10,

2012 respectively.
D-003 Jan-22-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the revised scope,

specification, additional works and

change orders of the Reconstruction

of Apapa-Oshodi Expressway Section

2, Phase II: Apapa-Oshodi-

Oworonsoki-Ojota Expressway

Carriageway And Service Lanes;

Beach Land Junction (CH7+000 – Cele

Bus Stop CH 15+000) RHS CH 12+600

to Cele Bus Stop CH 15+200 and LHS

CH7+000 Cele Bus Stop 15+200).

Messrs Julius Berger 

Nigeria Plc

14,989,647,635.65 14,989,647,635.65 N2,000,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion Naira only) from 

the Presidential Special 

Intervention Fund as 

indicated by Federal 

Ministry of Works vide 

letter Ref. 

FMW/DPP/159/T.1/75 of 

January 16, 2013

D-005 Jan-22-2013 Ministry of Niger-Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Contract for the Dualisation of East - 

West Road by the Ministry of Niger 

Delta Affairs including Replacement 

of Contractors and Revised Total 

Estimated Cost (RETC) - Variation 

Order” in Respect of Repair Works 

on the East – West Road Projects 

badly Affected during the Recent 

Flooding Occurrences in the Niger 

Delta Region

Messrs Setraco Nig 

Ltd,Messrs RCC Nig Ltd 

and 2 others

4,896,000,000.00 237,701,855,449.16 242,687,855,449.16 4,896,000,000.00 N5,000,000,000.00 (Five 

Billion Naira only) under 

Ecological Fund as 

approved by Mr. President

D-006 Jan-31-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the Sand Filling and 

Land Reclamation of Araya Town in 

Isoko South LGA, Delta State by the 

Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC)

Messrs Arc Marine & 

Civil contractors Ltd.

3,758,392,500.00 3,478,722,500.00 279,670,000.00 N600,000,000.00 (Six

Hundred Million Naira

only).

D-007 Feb-26-2013 Presidency Bureau of Public Enterprise Contracts for the Appointment of

Advisers for the Winding-up of PHCN.

Messrs J K Gadzama 1,786,286,779.23 885,345,894.23 N900,940,885.00 

(Nine Hundred 

Million, Nine 

Hundred and Forty 

Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Eighty-

Five  Naira only)

Internally Generated 

Revenue (IGR).



D-008 Mar-05-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC).

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) :– (a). Construction of Ikot 

Ekpene – Afam 330KV Double Circuit 

Lines, Ikot Ekpene 330KV Substation 

Afam 330KV Extension Substation 

Claims and Variations on the 

additional cost of the Subsisting 

Contract for NIPP Transmission; (b). 

Way leave compensation for Ikot 

Ekpene – Afam 330kV DC 

Transmission Lines, Ikot Ekpene 

Substation, Afam 330kV Extension 

Substation, (c). Construction of Ikot 

Ikpene – Afam 330kV Double Circuit 

Lines; Ikot Ekpene 330kV Substation; 

Afam 330kV Substation Extension 

additional costs of the subsisting 

NIPP Transmission Lot 4

Joint venture of Messrs

Payma Bargh Co and

Cartlack International

Limited.

€4,821,754.81 (Four 

Million, Eight Hundred 

and Twenty-One 

Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Fifty-Four 

Euro Eighty-One Cents 

only) plus  

N406,422,242.20

€25,988,176.54 (Twenty-

Five Million, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty-Eight 

Thousand, One Hundred 

and Seventy-Six Euro Fifty-

Four Cents only) plus 

N4,126,872,882.01

€26,600,940.15 

(Twenty-Six Million, 

Six Hundred 

Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Forty 

Euro Fifteen Cents 

only) plus 

N4,202,106,086.80

€612,763.61 (Six 

Hundred and Twelve 

Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Sixty-

Three Euro Sixty-One 

Cents only) plus 

N75,233,204.79

€4,208,991.20 (Four 

Million, Two 

Hundred and Eight 

Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Ninety-

One Euro Twenty 

Cents only) plus  

N331,189,037.41 

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-009 Mar-05-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Provision of Primary 

Water Supply Scheme to Karshi 

Satellite Town, Federal Capital 

Territory, Abuja

Messrs S.C.C. Nigeria 

Limited

19,972,199,625.99 19,438,012,125.99 534,187,500.00 N2,832,700,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Eight Hundred and 

Thirty-Two Million, Seven 

Hundred Thousand Naira 

only).

D-010  This 

supersedes the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.XI

/13/010 of 

March 18, 

2013

Mar-18-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Ports Authority 

(NPA)

Contract for the Proposed 

Development of Phase 4B Port 

Facilities at Onne Oil & Gas Free Zone 

(Onne Port Complex)

Messrs Deep Offshore 

Services Nigeria Limited

458,020,557,944.00 434,170,401,138.82 23,850,156,805.18 solely pre-funded by Deep 

Offshore Services Nigeria 

Limited based on the 

modalities adopted in 

Development of Phase 3 

of the project and the cost 

will be amortized from the 

Service Boat and other 

Port Charges in all the 

Ports for a period of 25 

years without any strain 

on the conventional 

Revenue Source of the 

Authority

D-011 Mar-18-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC).

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):– Consultancy services for 

2011 High Voltage Transmission 

Lines and Associated Substation 

Projects, Eight (8) Lots out of Ten 

(10) Lots

Various Contractors 2,449,329,967.58 1,868,514,859.86 580,815,107.72 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-012 Mar-18-2013 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation (NNPC).

Rehabilitation of Okrika Jetties “A&B” 

- Revised Estimated Total 

Cost/Extension of Contract 

Completion time

Messrs Lee Engineering 

& Construction 

Company Ltd

lump sum of 

290,909,763.50 plus 

US$10,339,725.82 and a 

provisional sum of 

159,070,329.98

lump sum of 

1,910,816,965.75 plus 

US$39,175,674.03  and a 

provisional sum of 

631,702,186.46 plus 

US$1,860,489.00

lump sum of 

2,201,726,729.25 plus 

US$49,515,399.85  

and a provisional sum 

of 790,772,516.44 

plus US$1,860,489.00

lump sum of 

290,909,763.50 plus 

US$10,339,725.82 and 

a provisional sum of 

159,070,329.98

To be funded from Port-

Harcourt Refining

Company (PHRC) Capital

Budget.

D-013 Mar-22-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC).

National Integrated Power Project

(NIPP) – EPC Contracts (Transmission

Lines and Associated Substations) -

(a) Claims and Variation Order for

Benin North – Okada 132kV DC

Transmission Line Lot 19-4, (b) Way

leave Compensation for Benin North

– Okada 132kV DC Transmission Line

Lot 19-4 Project.

Messrs Dextron 

Engineering Limited

702,730,078.20 US$5,636,497.04 (Five 

Million, Six Hundred and 

Thirty-Six Thousand, Four 

Hundred and Ninety-

Seven United States 

Dollars Four Cents only) 

plus  ₦564,206,403.92 

US$5,636,497.04 (Five 

Million, Six Hundred 

and Thirty-Six 

Thousand, Four 

Hundred and Ninety-

Seven United States 

Dollars Four Cents 

only) plus 

₦1,225,857,829.97

661,651,426.05 41,078,652.15 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-014 Mar-22-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC).

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Engineering, 

Procurement and Construction 

Contract for Lot 9 Transmission: 

330/132kV Aiyede Substation 

Extension, 330/132kV Ganmo 

Substation, 132kV Gamno-

Ilorin/Oshogbo D/C Overhead line, 

and 330kV Idofian-Ganmo D/C 

overhead Line,  (b). Claims and 

Variations for additional cost of the 

subsisting NIPP Transmissions and 

Substations Lot 9 Contract

Messrs Matelec S.A.L. €1,336,707.27 (One 

Million, Three Hundred 

and Thirty-Six Thousand, 

Seven Hundred and 

Seven Euros Twenty-

Seven Cents only) plus 

₦124,757,543.56

€18,595,681.00 (Eighteen 

Million, Five Hundred and 

Ninety-Five Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Eighty-One 

Euros only) plus 

₦996,280,192.05 

€19,833,359.19 

(Nineteen Million, 

Eight Hundred and 

Thirty-Three 

Thousand, Three 

Hundred and Fifty-

Nine Euros Nineteen 

Cents only) plus 

₦1,119,393,435.62

€1,237,678.19 (One 

Million, Two Hundred 

and Thirty-Seven 

Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Seventy-

Eight Euros Nineteen 

Cents only) plus 

₦123,113,243.57

€99,029.08 (Ninety-

Nine Thousand, Twenty-

Nine Euros Eight Cents 

only) plus 

₦1,644,299.99 

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund



D-015 Mar-25-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Ports Authority 

(NPA)

Contract for the Deployment of 

Oracle Application E-Business Suite in 

NPA-Implementation of Oracle 

Billing/Invoicing, Hyperion Budgeting 

and Financial Management System

Messrs Soft Alliance and 

Resources Limited

674,880,349.38 668,301,452.46 6,578,896.92 N1,000,400,000.00 (One 

Billion, Four Hundred 

Thousand Naira only).

D-016 Mar-25-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Ports Authority 

(NPA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Extension of Resident 

Supervision of the Consultancy 

Services for the Rehabilitation of Tin 

Can Island Port (Quay Wall And 

Apron)

Messrs Yolas Consultants 57,034,718.48 86,986,628.91 144,021,347.39 57,034,718.48 N800,000,000.00 (Eight

Hundred Million Naira

only).

D-017 Mar-26-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigerian Export-Import Bank 

(NEXIM)

Contract for the Procurement of 

Infosys Finacle Customized Core 

Banking Solution for Nigeria Export 

Import Bank (NEXIM BANK)

Messrs Computer 

Warehouse Group

232,728,804.00 232,728,804.00 N385,200,000.00 (Three 

Hundred and Eighty-Five 

Million, Two Hundred 

Thousand Naira only).

D-018 Mar-28-2013 Ministry of Niger-Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Contract for the Construction of 

Phase I of Mbaise Ring Road 

intersecting Owerri- Umuahia, Imo 

State from CH0+00km to CH30+00km

Messrs Arab Contractors 

Nig Ltd

6,262,426,744.04 6,178,053,979.02 84,372,765.02 N2,000,005,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Five Thousand 

Naira only)

D-019 Mar-28-2013 Ministry of Niger-Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Contract for the Construction of 

Calabar-Oban-Nsan-Okoroba-Ajassor 

Road Section 1 (Km 0+000-Km 

30+114) in the Niger Delta Region

Messrs CCECC Nig Ltd 9,125,037,369.53 9,067,287,369.53 57,750,000.00 N1,910,000,000.00 (One 

Billion, Nine Hundred and 

Ten Million Naira only)

D-020 Apr-04-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

National Identity 

Management Commission 

(NIMC)

Contract for the Provision of 

Authentication and Verification 

Clearing House (AVCH) Infrastructure 

and Services

Messrs Fulcrum Global 

Biometrics Technologies 

Limited

756,263,412.00 756,263,412.00 8,915,014,895.00

D-021 Apr-08-2013 Presidency Bureau of Public Enterprise Contract for the Appointment of 

Advisers for the Winding-up of PHCN

Messrs Ora Egbunike & 

Associates

820,205,300.00 517,694,100.00 302,511,200.00 Internally Generated 

Revenue (IGR)

D-175  This 

supersedes the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX

/11/175 of 

December 22, 

2011

Apr-10-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC).

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Extension in Contract 

Agreement for Project Consultancy 

Services for High Voltage 

Transmission and Sub-Stations PC: 

Lot 15(T)

Messrs Valenz Holdings LimitedUS$ 617,272.03  plus 

66,929,455.46

US$ 417,175.50  plus  

46,305,000.00

US$ 1,034,447.53  

plus  113,324,455.46

US$ 617,272.03  plus 

66,929,455.46

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-022 Apr-17-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

National Lottery Regulatory 

Commission (NLRC)

Contract for the Deployment and 

Procurement of Cloud Technology 

(LPaaS) Platform Project for National 

Lottery Regulatory Commission 

(NLRC)

Messrs eGame 

Technology Africa 

Limited

US$24,723,530.00 US$24,723,530.00 Based on Project Finance 

Business Model Basis

D-023 Apr-16-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Construction of 

Tomakiri-Omukiri Bridge Linking 

NDDC Sand-Filled Area in Ogu Bolo, 

Rivers State by the Niger Delta 

Development Commission (NDDC)

Messrs Renaissance 

Construction Ltd

2,705,333,018.00 2,705,333,018.00 N507,000,000.00 (Five 

Hundred and Seven 

Million  Naira only)

D-024 Apr-18-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Provision of Roads 

and Engineering Infrastructure to the 

New Layout and Diplomatic Area as 

Phase II Contract of the on-going 

Guzape Lot II District Infrastructure, 

Federal Capital Territory, Abuja

Messrs Gilmor 

Engineering (Nigeria) 

Limited

22,885,222,252.61 22,609,597,253.04 275,624,999.57 N2,070,650,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Seventy Million, Six 

Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand Naira only)

D-179 This 

supersedes the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/

12/179 of 

December 12, 

2012 

Apr-22-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Additional cost of the 

subsisting NIPP PC Lot 1(T) 

(Supervision of Engineering 

Procurement and Construction EPC) 

Lots 1 to 4 (T); (b). Extension in 

Contract Agreement as Additional 

cost of the subsisting NIPP PC Lot 

1(T) (Supervision of EPC Lots 1 to 4 T) 

Contract

Joint Venture of Colenco 

Power Engineering and 

Colenco Consulting 

Nigeria Ltd

US$1,645,671.49  plus  

198,076,476.34

US$5,163,446.77  plus  

381,136,548.66

US$6,809,118.26  plus  

579,213,025.00

US$1,645,671.49  plus  

198,076,476.34

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund



D-025 Apr-22-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Additional cost of the 

subsisting NIPP PC Lot 20(T) 

(Supervision of Engineering 

Procurement and Construction EPC) 

Lots 20-1 to 20-3 (T); (b). Extension in 

Contract Agreement as Additional 

cost of the subsisting NIPP PC Lot 

20(T) (Supervision of EPC Lots 20-1 to 

20-3 T) Contract

Joint Venture of Colenco 

Power Engineering and 

Colenco Consulting 

Nigeria Ltd

US$928,137.71  plus  

96,595,257.45

US$3,274,549.56   Plus 

212,059,135.13

US$ 4,162,333.46  

plus 304,917,890.98

US$ 887,783.90  plus  

92,858,755.85

US$ 40,353.81  plus 

3,736,501.60

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-026 Apr-23-2013 Presidency Subsidy Reinvestment & 

Empowerment Programme 

Committee.

Contracts for the Engagement of 

Human Resource Consultants for 

SURE-P Committee

Messrs B. O. Quality System Ltd149,658,120.00 139,176,404.64 10,481,715.36 N178,120,000.00 (One 

Hundred and Seventy-

Eight Million  One 

Hundred and Twenty 

Thousand Naira only)
D-027 Apr-23-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) - Extension in Contract 

Agreement for Project Consultancy 

Services for High Voltage 

Transmission and Sub-Stations PC: 

Lot 4 (T).

Messrs Valenz Holdings LimitedUS$ 606,190.19   plus 

24,106,406.00

US$ 4,792,386.53  plus 

216,694,892.53

US$ 5,398,576.72  

plus  240,801,298.53

US$ 606,190.19   plus 

24,106,406.00

Power Emergency Fund

D-028 Apr-24-2013 Ministry of Niger-Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Upward Review of the Contract for 

the Construction Skills Acquisition 

Center at Tuomo, Delta State

Messrs Le’Clarence Nig.

Limited, Pijolo Ventures

Limited and Tier One

Nigeria Limited

615,529,771.52 2,822,772,525.80 3,417,906,658.42 595,134,132.62 20,395,638.90 N3,000,000,000.00 (Three 

Billion Naira only).

D-029 Apr-24-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) - Extension in Contract 

Agreement for Project Consultancy 

Services for High Voltage 

Transmission and Sub-Stations PC: 

Lot 15 and 22(T)

Messrs Elens Konsult/TAPGBP 360,624.39  plus 

143,343,382.24

GBP 935,293.02  plus  

100,969,948.84

GBP 1,289,084.49  

plus  236,423,639.97

135,453,691.13 GBP 353,791.47 GBP 6,832.92  plus 

7,889,691.11

Power Emergency Fund

D-030 Apr-25-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the Construction of 

Integrated Central Drainage System 

& Internal Road Network at Omoku, 

River State

Messrs Sami Enterprise 

(Nig) Ltd

12,269,698,967.53 10,293,733,447.09 1,975,965,520.44 N1,200,000,000.00 (One 

Billion, Two Hundred 

Million  Naira only)

D-031 Apr-25-2013 Independent National 

Electoral Commission 

(INEC)

Independent National 

Electoral Commission (INEC)

Contract for the Provision of 

Seventeen Thousand (17,000) Smart 

Card Readers by Independent 

National Electoral Commission (INEC)

Messrs Zinox Technologies Ltd459,000,000.00 459,000,000.00 N500,000,000.00 (Five 

Hundred Million  Naira 

only)

D-032 Apr-25-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture 

and Supply of 6no 40MVA 132/33KV 

Mobile Substations for Transmission 

Substations

Messrs Liaoning Efacec 

Elect. Co. (LEEC) Ltd

1,843,221,994.85 1,843,221,994.85
N12,086,897,847.00 

(Twelve Billion, Eighty-Six 

Million, Eight Hundred and 

Ninety-Seven Thousand, 

Eight Hundred and Forty-

Seven Naira, only) from 

African Development Bank 

(AFDB) Loan

D-033 Apr-30-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) - Extension in Contract 

Agreement for Project Consultancy 

Services for High Voltage 

Transmission and Sub-Stations PC: 

Lot 2(T).

Messrs Fichtner 

Romelectro Engineering 

Limited.

US$ 505,726.75  plus  

63,214,019.37

US$ 2,754,704.76 plus 

122,920,160.08

US$ 3,260,431.51  

plus 186,134,179.45

63,214,019.37 US$ 505,726.75 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-034 May-2-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Construction of

Igbokoda Township Road in Iiaje LGA, 

Ondo State

Messrs Bistar Ltd 1,312,174,635.19 1,312,174,635.19 N209,000,000.00 (Two 

Hundred and Nine Million 

Naira only)
D-035 May-3-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

including variation of Contract for the 

Construction of East-West Sagbama-

Tungo-Bulu Orua-Ebedebiri-Toru Rua-

Angalabiri-Ofoni Road And Bridge 

Project, Bayelsa State

Messrs Fountain 

Construction Company 

Ltd

3,938,414,673.09 5,713,020,199.70 8,734,040,789.83 3,021,020,590.13 N458,469,479.37 (Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Eight 

Million, Four Hundred and 

Sixty-Nine Thousand, Four 

Hundred and Seventy-

Nine Naira, Thirty-Seven 

Kobo only)

D-036 May-3-2013 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Petroleum Equalization Fund 

(Management) Board.

Acquisition and Purchase of Office 

Building for Petroleum Equalization 

Fund (Management) Board at Kado 

District Plot 542, Cadastral Zone B09, 

Along Mabushi Express Way, Abuja

Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources/Petroleum 

Equalization Fund 

(Management) Board

3,300,000,000.00 3,242,217,372.85 57,782,627.15 Internally Generated

Revenue of the Petroleum

Equalization Fund

(Management) Board.

D-037 May-7-2013 Ministry of Niger-Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Upward Review of the Contract Sums 

of Lot 2 (Civil and External Works) 

and Lot 3 (Services Works) on Skills 

Acquisition Centre at Iwauachang, 

Ibeno Local Government Area, Akwa-

Ibom State

Messrs Enorasol Intl Ltd, 

Messrs. Y. S. Associates

758,224,843.88 811,494,662.50 1,565,584,231.53 754,089,569.03 4,135,274.85 N3,000,000,000.00 (Three 

Billion Naira only)



D-038 May-7-2013 Federal Ministry of Land, 

Housing and Urban 

Development

Federal Ministry of Land, 

Housing and Urban 

Development

Contract for the Construction of 

Estate Roads and Drainages (FGNI) at 

the Proposed Public Servants 

Housing Estate at Kuje, Federal 

Capital Territory, Abuja (Variation)

Messrs Aro Contractors Limited41,342,805.00 123,603,590.25 162,884,877.75 39,281,287.50 2,061,517.50 N600,000,000.00 (Six 

Hundred Million Naira 

only)

D-039 May-7-2013 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Construction of Galma 

Multipurpose Dam in Kaduna State 

(including the Irrigation Component)

Messrs Gilmor 

Engineering (Nigeria) 

Limited

10,860,940,077.32 11,773,832,429.57 22,524,449,968.79 10,750,617,539.22 110,322,538.10 N617,016,167.00 (Six 

Hundred and Seventeen 

Million, Sixteen Thousand, 

One Hundred and Sixty-

Seven Naira only)

D-040 May-8-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Nigerian Bulk Electricity 

Trading Plc

Retroactive Award of Supplementary 

Contract for the Provision of Legal 

Advisory Services for the First 

Instance,Retroactive Award of 

Supplementary Contract for the 

Provision of Legal Advisory Services 

for the Second Instance

Messrs G. Elias and Co, 

with Hunton and 

Williams LLP

US$1,500,000.00  plus 

N21,870,000.00 

21,870,000.00 US$1,500,000.00 N2,587,719,000.00 (Two

Billion, Five Hundred and

Eighty-Seven Million,

Seven Hundred and

Nineteen Thousand Naira

only)

D-041 May-8-2013 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Construction of Kashimbilla/Gamovo 

Multipurpose Dam and Associated 

Structures in Taraba State

Messrs SCC Nigeria Limited56,866,738,890.61 60,633,323,102.69 104,375,666,732.10 43,742,343,629.41 13,124,395,261.20 N4,053,573,187.00 (Four 

Billion, Fifty-Three Million, 

Five Hundred and Seventy-

Three Thousand, One 

Hundred and Eighty-Seven 

Naira only)

D-042 May-8-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for Supply of Hitachi- 

Generator Special Tools

Messrs Marubeni 

Corporation, Japan

726,408,000.00 706,903,945.20 19,504,054.80 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund
D-043 May-13-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Augmentation of 

Contract for the Rehabilitation of 

Calabar-Ugep-Ogoja-Katsina Ala Road 

Section I in Cross River State, C/N 

6011

Messrs Picollo Brunelli  Limited2,999,979,675.00 4,613,197,050.00 7,613,176,725.00 2,999,979,675.00 N2,480,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Four Hundred and 

Eighty Million Naira only)

D-044 May-13-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Construction of Yenegwe-

Okaki-Kolo Road in Bayelsa State C/N 

5990 in order to make provision for 

compensation, relocation of utilities 

and expanded scope of works

Messrs Enerco (Nig.) Limited3,487,965,908.48 9,998,349,780.00 13,287,484,879.43 3,289,135,099.43 198,830,809.05 N2,000,000,000.00 (Two

Billion Naira only).

D-045 May-13-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) –Claims and Variations for 

additional cost of the subsisting NIPP 

Transmission Lot 13 Contract for 

“Stage A”:  Construction of 330kV 

G.I.S Substation Aja (Ext.), 132kV 

G.I.S Substation Aja (Ext.), 330kV 

G.I.S Substation Alagbon (New), 

132kV A.I.S Substation Alagbon (Ext.) 

and 132/33kV G.I.S Substation Lekki 

(New).

Messrs Pivot

Engineering Company

Limited and Siemens

Nigeria Limited.

Euro 12,031,343.35  plus  

2,004,473,519.36

Euro 67,985,180.56  plus  

5,835,646,501.50

Euro 79,146,190.47   

plus  

7,639,633,939.89

1,803,987,438.39 Euro 11,161,009.91 Euro 870,333.44   

plus  

200,486,080.97

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-046 May-13-2013 Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Group Life Assurance for Employees 

of the Federal Government

Office of the Head of 

Civil Service of the 

Federation/Various 

Underwriters as in the 

attached signed list

various rates in the 

respective schedule

various rates in the 

respective schedule

N11,000,000,000.00 

(Eleven  Billion Naira only) 

under Service-Wide Vote 

of FY2013 Appropriation 

at the Federal Ministry of 

Finance as indicated by 

OHCSF vide letter 

reference 

HCSF/SW/SS/GLA/B/274/1 

of 12th March, 2013

D-047 May-14-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Phase 2, Second 

(2nd) Batch of Twenty (16) Nos. 

Infrastructural Development Projects 

by the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) in Eight (8) 

States of the Region - Construction of 

Link Road from Coast to Apoi, 

Bayelsa State

Messrs Pelfaco Limited 35,765,841,556.06 35,765,841,556.06 N5,400,000,000.00 (Five 

Billion, Four Hundred 

Million  Naira only).



D-048 May-14-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Consultancy Services 

for 2011 High Voltage Transmission 

Lines and Associated Substation 

Projects, Lot 4

Messrs Mindlink 

/Foursquare Hydro

177,927,869.60 1,868,515,599.62 2,046,443,469.22 177,927,869.60 To be funded from Multi 

Year Tariff Order (MYTO) 

subsidy funds as indicated 

by PHCN vide letter 

reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/6

48/2012 of  June 21,  2012 

and 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/0.01/D.01

/2109 of  December 10,  

2012 respectively
D-049 May-15-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Extension of Contract 

Agreement for National Integrated 

Power Project “Project Consultancy 

Services for D-Cs4 Enugu Distribution 

Zone Lots 13-17”

Messrs Waltech 

Engineering Limited

69,890,087.65 408,760,288.43 478,650,376.08 69,890,087.65 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-050 May-15-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Extension of Contract 

Agreement for National Integrated 

Power Project “Project Consultancy 

Services for D-Cs6 Ikeja Distribution 

Zone Lots 23-26”.

Messrs Elk-Valenz 

Holdings Limited

54,744,719.26 512,967,508.40 567,712,227.66 54,744,719.26 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-051 May-23-2013 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the 

Construction of Owiwi Multi-purpose 

Dam inclusive of the Water 

Treatment Plant and Irrigation 

Schemes at Owiwi, Ogun State - 

Additional Cascade Aerator at Owiwi 

Earth Dam, Water Works and 

Irrigation Project in Ogun State

Messrs Gilmor Nigeria Limited208,939,269.21 9,755,826,596.30 9,929,426,542.72 173,599,946.42 35,339,322.79 To be funded under the 

Natural Resources Fund as 

indicated by FMWR vide 

letter reference 

MWR/ID/S/6/SUB.7/VOL.II 

/706 of 2nd May, 2013 but 

received at the Bureau on 

May 16, 2013

D-052 May-24-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Consultancy Services 

for Comprehensive Underwater 

Inspection, Assessment of Piling, 

River Bed Bathymetric Survey, 

Profiling and Echo metric Test on the 

Third Mainland Bridge, Lagos

Messrs ICECON Nigeria 

Limited.

290,745,000.00 290,745,000.00 1,078,800,385.00

D-053 May-27-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Consultancy Services 

for NDDC Broad Band for Niger Delta 

Region

Messrs Raenna Nigeria Ltd5,917,605,605.97 5,917,605,605.97 N1,010,000,000.00 (One

Billion, Ten Million Naira

only).
D-054 June-6-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works

Section I: Lagos-Shagamu, 

Lagos/Ogun States, Section II: 

Shagamu-Ibadan, Ogun/Oyo States

M/s Julius Berger Nig. 

Plc & M/s R.C.C Nig. Ltd

176,815,232,231.26 167,057,831,854.05 9,757,400,377.21
N7,500,000,000.00 (Seven 

Billion, Five Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-055 June-10-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Contracts for the Production and 

Distribution of improved varieties of 

Planting Materials

Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

330,000,000.00 330,000,000.00 N1,416,850,000.00 (One 

Billion, Four Hundred and 

Sixteen Million, Eight 

Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand Naira only)

D-056 June-11-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works
Contract for the Emergency Repairs 

of the existing Niger Bridge at 

Onitsha/Asaba in Anambra/Delta 

States

Messrs Matiere-Johnson 

Consortium

9,908,330,670.00 8,005,181,313.52 1,903,149,356.48 N35,000,000,000.00 

(Thirty-Five Billion Naira 

only) balance  from the 

Ecological Fund

D-057 June-12-2013 Ministry of Niger-Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Contract for the Upward Review of 

the Contract for Lot 2 (Civil/External 

Works) and Lot 3 (Services Works) in 

Skills Acquisition Centre at Otuoke, 

Ogbia LGA, Bayelsa State

Messrs Salem Cat Ltd 

and Messrs El-Hannan 

Ventures Ltd

626,436,081.39 742,957,902.23 1,365,059,141.59 622,101,239.36 4,334,842.03 N3,502,000,000.00 (Three 

Billion, Five Hundred and 

Two Million,  Naira only)

D-058 June-13-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway Corporation. Contract for the second Revised 

Estimated Total Cost for the award of 

Contract for Consultancy Services for 

Condition Assessment Survey, 

Development of Scope of Work and 

Bill of Quantities and Supervision of 

the Rehabilitation of the Existing 

Railway System including Apapa and 

Port-Harcourt Ports Railway Network 

and Siding for the Nigerian Railway 

Corporation

Messrs Roughton International£2,107,958.00 £5,615,836.13 £7,723,794.13 £2,107,958.00 To be funded by Subsidy 

Reinvestment and 

Empowerment Program 

(SURE-P)

http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw


D-059 June-13-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway Corporation. Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Extension of the Modern 

Signalling and Communication 

Solutions for the Narrow Gauge 

Network on the Eastern Line (Port 

Harcourt-Aba-Umuahia-Enugu-

Makurdi-Bauchi-Maiduguri) to the 

Western Line: Lagos-Ibadan-Jebba-

Ilorin-Minna-Kaduna-Kano Line 

including Two Branch Lines (Kano-

Nguru and Zaria-Kaura Namoda).

Messrs A3 & O/Ansaldo 

Limited

4,758,604,853.03 5,616,459,436.22 10,375,064,289.25 4,758,604,853.03 ₦265,830,000.00 (Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Five 

Million Eight Hundred and 

Thirty Thousand Naira), 

balance to be sourced by 

Subsidy Reinvestment and 

Empowerment Program 

(SURE-P)

D-060 June-13-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) Lot 11p, Geregu - Geregu 

NDPHC/NIPP Phase II GTPP Interim 

Operations and Maintenance

Messrs Siemens 

Aktiengesellschaft/Siem

ens Limited Nigeria

Euro  853,102.13 Euro 234,241,000.00 Euro 234,977,039.69 Euro 736,039.69 Euro 117,062.44 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-061 June-13-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Section I Phase II: Lokpanta -

Umuahia Tower,Abia State (Ch 

61+000-Ch 120+500),  /  Section II 

Phase I: Umuahia Tower-Aba 

Township Rail/Road Crossing 

(Ch120+500-Ch176+600)

Messrs. Setraco Nigeria 

Limited and Messrs. 

Arab Contractor O.A.O 

Nig. Ltd

95,343,366,188.08 88,173,633,558.73 7,169,732,629.35 N10,458,651,813.00 (Ten  

Billion, Four Hundred and 

Fifty-Eight Million, Six 

Hundred and Fifty-

OneThousand, Eight 

Hundred and Thirteen 

Naira only)
D-062 This 

supersedes the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.XI

/13/062 of 

June 17, 2013.

June-24-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway Corporation. Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

including Variation of the subsisting 

Contract for the Rehabilitation of 

Railway Track Network - Western 

Line (Lagos –Jebba) to include the 

Rehabilitation of Sidings, Loop-lines 

and Level Crossings from Lagos-Kano 

and Construction of New Branch Rail 

Line Link from Km 896 of the existing 

Narrow Gauge Rail Line to the 215 

MW Power Plant at Kudenda, 

Kaduna

Messrs CCECC Nigeria Limited4,790,182,829.38 12,293,390,000.00 16,961,414,797.44 4,668,024,797.44 122,158,031.94 ₦1,199,800,000.00 (One 

Billion, One Hundred and 

Ninety-Nine Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand Naira), 

balance to be sourced by 

Subsidy Reinvestment and 

Empowerment Program 

(SURE-P)

D-063 June-25-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Phase 2, First (1st) 

Batch of Twenty (20) Nos. 

Infrastructural Development Projects 

by the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) in Eight (8) 

States Of The Region - Construction 

Of Oha Ikwegu Agharo Road Project 

In Delta State

Messrs Mcforesight 

Construction & Logistics 

Ltd

1,582,877,110.50 1,439,287,897.04 143,589,213.46 NDDC FY2012 Capital 

Budget: N215,893,184.61 

(Two Hundred and Fifteen 

Million, Eight Hundred and 

Ninety-Three Thousand, 

One Hundred and Eighty-

Four Naira, Sixty-One 

Kobo only).

D-064 June-28-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Design of 

Engineering Infrastructure and 

Production of Tender Documents for 

the three zones of Kyami District 

(Zone A – C) Phase V, FCC, Abuja

Messrs Net Engineering 

Ltd,Messrs Ben Mose & 

Partners, and Messrs 

Vason Concept 

Consultant Ltd

426,359,136.00 426,359,136.00 N250,000,000.00 (Two 

Hundred and Fifty Million 

Naira only)

D-065 July-02-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Ports Authority 

(NPA)

Contract for the Development of the 

Lekki Deep Sea Port, Lagos through 

Public Private Partnership (PPP) for a 

Concession period of 45 years

Messrs Lekki Port LFTZ 

Enterprises

US$1,400,000,000.00 
US$1,354,500,000.00 

(One Billion, Three 

Hundred and Fifty-Four 

Million, Five Hundred 

Thousand United 

States Dollars only) out 

of which 

US$800,000,000.00 of 

the project cost is to be 

funded through debt 

financing while the 

balance of 

US$554,500,000.00 is 

to be contributed by 

equity as in the 

attached table

US$45,500,000.00 Public Private Partnership 

with FG Equity 

representing only 8.57% 

of the Project Cost

D-066 July-04-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

of Twenty-six (26) Units of HFF 6122Z-

4 Apron Passenger Buses

Messrs Ogofa Nigeria Limited1,950,000,000.00 1,802,149,960.66 147,850,039.34 N2,000,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion Naira only)

D-067 July-04-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Design and Construction of 

the new Banquet Hall within the 

Presidential Villa

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc1,771,690,251.20 2,235,237,181.80 4,006,927,433.00 1,771,690,251.20 N680,000,000.00 (Six 

Hundred and Eighty 

Million Naira only)

http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw
http://www.google.com.ng/url?q=http://www.aea.org.ng/news/update/109-surep&sa=U&ei=GZW5UazzAomJ7Abl9YHYBw&ved=0CBoQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNHAgPbTysokHiR830ey3gRzMJ0vIw


D-068 July-08-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA) Contract for the Construction of Tank 

4.1.1 for Tank 4.1 Hills Layout and 

Dallas Estate and Construction of 

Sewage Treatment Plant for Tank 4.1 

and Asokoro Garden plus Associated 

Works

Messrs CGC Nig. Ltd 1,798,771,357.01 1,798,771,357.01 N300,000,000.00 (Three 

Hundred Million Naira 

only)

D-069 July-08-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation
Contract for the Direct Procurement 

and Installation of Solar Powered 

Airfield Lighting at Port Harcourt, 

Kaduna, Sokoto, Yola, Ibadan, Akure, 

Enugu, Maiduguri, Jos and Minna 

Airports

Messrs Merry Aviation 

Communication, 

Electronics and 

Industries Nigeria 

Limited (MACE)

2,304,335,264.50 2,031,036,581.67 273,298,682.83 N2,100,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, One Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-070 July-09-2013 Federal Ministry of Police 

Affairs

Nigerian Police Contracts for the Direct Procurement 

of Bullet Proof Vests Level IIIA with 

Ballistic Ceramic Plate Level IV for 

Nigeria Police Force, Under the 2013 

Nigeria Police Reform Programme

Messrs Dicon-Marom 

Nigeria Limited

1,285,497,875.00 1,285,497,875.00 N1,285,593,456.00 (One 

Billion, Two Hundred and 

Eighty-Five Million, Five 

Hundred and Ninety-

Three Thousand, Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Six 

Naira only) under FY2013 

Federal Government’s 

Contribution for the 

Continuation of the 

Nigeria Police Force 

Reform Programme as 

indicated by Ministry of 

Police Affairs vide letter 

reference 

MPA/PSD/C/036/I/43 of 

24th June, 2013 but 

received at the Bureau on 

July 3, 2013

D-071 July-09-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

of Illumination and Flood Lighting of 

the Sixteen (16) Airports (Port 

Harcourt, Abuja, Lagos 

(International), Lagos (GAT), Kano, 

Kaduna, Sokoto, Yola, Ibadan, Akure, 

Enugu, Maiduguri, Jos, Minna, Benin 

and Owerri)

Messrs Merry Aviation 

Communication, 

Electronics and 

Industries Nigeria 

Limited (MACE)

2,875,146,421.83 2,875,146,421.83
To be funded under 

Emergency Support 

Response in the Aviation 

Sector already approved 

by Mr. President from 

BASA funds to provide 

Flood Lighting at Sixteen 

(16) of the Airports as 

indicated by FMA vide 

letter ref. 

FMA/PROC/HQ/0.59/Vol.I/

2 of July 2, 2013

D-072 July-10-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Dualization of Lower Usuma 

Dam-Gurara Dam Road Project by 

the Federal Capital Territory 

Administration

Messrs SCC Nigeria Limited30,580,821,715.45 13,840,383,768.75 41,937,786,300.86 28,097,402,532.11 2,483,419,183.34 N3,000,000,000.00 (Three 

Billion Naira only)

D-073 July-11-2013 Federal Ministry of Police 

Affairs

Nigerian Police Contracts for the Direct Procurement 

of 2 Nos. Z Backscatter Mobile X-Ray 

Vehicle Scanners for Anti Terrorism 

for the Nigeria Police Force

Messrs Vistar Services Limited620,000,000.00 620,000,000.00 N620,000,000.00 (Six 

Hundred and Twenty 

Million Naira only)

D-074 July-15-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

Niger Delta Medium Sized Power 

Plants – EPC Contracts (Transmission 

Lines and Associated Substations) - 

Wayleave compensation to 692 

claimants in two (2) communities 

from Alaoji and Ihie Communities in 

Abia State with respect to Alaoji – 

Calabar 330kV DC Transmission Line 

as Additional Cost of the Subsisting 

NIPP Transmission Line (Lot 25-2) 

Contract

Messrs Energovod S.r.o. 

Engineering 

Limited/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

4,136,507,275.31 US$46,849,104.35  plus 

₦1,019,610,642.14 

US$46,849,104.35 

plus 

₦5,006,796,906.73 

3,987,186,264.59 149,321,010.72 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-075 This 

supersedes the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.XI

/13/075 of July 

12, 2013

July-19-2013 Presidency National Population 

Commission

Contracts for the Procurement of 40 

Toyota 4 X 4 Utility Vehicles by 

National Population Commission

Messrs Ineh-Mic 

Automobile Co. Limited

684,600,000.00 684,600,000.00 N684,600,000.00 (Six 

Hundred and Eighty-Four 

Million, Six Hundred 

Thousand Naira only) 

released by Federal 

Ministry of Finance as 

indicated by NPC vide 

letter Ref. No. 

NPC/CON.87/S.18/176 of 

July 10, 2013



D-076 July-16-2013 Federal Ministry of Police 

Affairs

Nigerian Police Contracts for the Procurement of 

6,329 Nos. of Ballistic Helmet Level 

IIIA for the Nigeria Police Force, 

under the 2013 Nigeria Police 

Reform Programme

Messrs Hardcore 

Biometric System

499,991,000.00 202,611,780.00 297,379,220.00 N500,000,000.00 (Five 

Hundred Million Naira 

only)

D-077 July-19-2013 Federal Ministry of Police 

Affairs

Nigerian Police Contracts for the Direct Procurement 

for the Development and 

Deployment of the Nigeria Police 

Crime and Incidence Database 

(NPCID) for the Nigeria Police Force, 

under the 2013 Nigeria Police 

Reform Programme

Messrs Hardcore 

Biometric Systems

17,131,723,620.00 16,275,137,439.00 856,586,181.00 N1,000,000,000.00 (One

Billion Naira only).

D-078 July-19-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company Limited (NDPHC)

Niger Delta Medium Sized Power 

Plants – EPC Contracts (Transmission 

Lines and Associated Substations) - 

Way leave compensation for Ikot 

Ekpene – Ugwuaji (New Haven) 2 X 

330kV DC Transmission Lines (Lot 3) 

Project as additional cost of the 

subsisting NIPP Transmission Lot 3 

Contract

Messrs Energo Nigeria 

Limited/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC).

17,365,368,543.00 €78,217,045.65     plus    

€8,686,971,633.93 

€78,217,045.65     plus   

N18,930,270,492.51 

10,243,298,858.58 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-079 July-22-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the re-scoping of Access 

Roads and Construction of Spur Road 

with internal Road to Gosa solid 

waste dump Site in Phase II North by 

the Federal Capital Territory 

Administration

Messrs Diamond 

Development Company

422,928,922.50 375,839,620.94 47,089,301.56 N100,000,000.00 (One 

Hundred Million Naira 

only)

D-080 July-22-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

and Installation of Airfield Lighting 

System at Port-Harcourt, Kano, 

Lagos, Kaduna, Sokoto, Yola, Akure 

and Ibadan Airports

Messrs Merry Aviation 

Communication, 

Electronics and Messrs 

Industries Nigeria 

Limited (MACE)

7,869,003,865.92 7,638,778,191.25 230,225,674.67 N6,300,000,000.00 (Six 

Billion, Three Hundred 

Million Naira only) under 

BASA Funds as approved 

by Mr. Presiden

D-081 July-22-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct /Repeat 

Procurement for procuring the 

Installation of Bird Hazard Control 

Equipment – Cordless Land-Air 

Wildlife Systems (CLAWS) at Sixteen 

(16) Airports

Messrs Characters 

(Nigeria) Limited

2,100,000,000.00 1,995,000,000.00 105,000,000.00 N1,300,000,000.00 (One 

Billion, Three Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-082 July-22-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

of Maintenance Services for Airfield 

Lighting System including Spare Parts 

for all the Nations Airports

Messrs Merry Aviation 

Communication, 

Electronics and 

Industries Nigeria 

Limited (MACE)

1,146,662,161.04 1,146,662,161.04 N2,214,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Two Hundred and 

Forteen Million, Naira, 

only) under BASA Funds as 

approved by Mr. President

D-173  This 

supersedes the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/

12/173 of 

December 4, 

2012

July-23-2013 Presidency Independent National

Electoral Commission (INEC)

Contract for the Printing of Thirty-

Three Million, Five Hundred 

Thousand (33,500,000) Permanent 

Voters’ Card by Independent 

National Electoral Commission (INEC)

Messrs ACT 

Technologies Limited

2,177,500,000.00 2,177,500,000.00 N2,322,108,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Three Hundred 

and Twenty-Two Million, 

One Hundred and Eight 

Thousand Naira only)

D-083 July-24-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

of Maintenance Services for Airfield 

Lighting System including Spare Parts 

for all the Nations Airports

Messrs Merry Aviation 

Communication, 

Electronics and 

Industries Nigeria 

Limited (MACE)

1,146,662,161.04 1,146,662,161.04

N2,214,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Two Hundred and 

Forteen Million, Naira, 

only) under BASA Funds as 

approved by Mr. President

D-084 July-24-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

and Installation of Navigational Aids 

Equipment, DVOR/DME and ILS/DME 

including Spare Parts for Lagos, Kano, 

Jos, Minna, Maiduguri and Port-

Harcourt Airports

M/s Innoson Motors Ltd, 

M/s Elizade Nigeria Ltd, 

M/s Coscharis Motors

180,150,815.20 149,549,998.60 30,600,816.64 N2,100,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, One Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-085 July-25-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

of Maintenance Services for 

Navigational Equipment for all the 

Nation’s Airports

Messrs Merry Aviation 

Communication, 

Electronics and 

Industries Nigeria 

Limited (MACE)

1,896,736,773.40 1,896,736,773.40 N2,214,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Two Hundred and 

Fourteen Million, Naira, 

only) under BASA Funds as 

approved by Mr. President



D-086  This 

supersedes 

part of the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.XI

/13/061 of 

June 13, 2013

July-26-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Rehabilitation and 

Reconstruction of Enugu-Port 

Harcourt Dual Carriageway Road in 

Enugu/Imo/Abia/Rivers States 

Section I Phase II (Lokpanta-Umuahia 

Tower Ch 61+000-Ch 120+500)

Messrs Setraco Nigeria Limited43,020,019,240.28 39,548,900,597.79 3,471,118,642.49 N5,254,325,906.00 (Five  

Billion, Two Hundred and 

Fifty-Four Million, Three 

Hundred and Twenty-Five 

Thousand, Nine Hundred 

and Six Naira only)

D-087 August-01-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC)

Procurement of Primaries One to Six 

Textbooks and Library Resource 

Materials for JSS

Various Contractors 8,681,387,920.30 8,681,387,920.30

N11,441,850,000.00 

(Eleven Billion, Four 

Hundred and Forty-One 

Million, Eight Hundred and 

Fifty Thousand Naira only) 

from 15% of 2% 

Consolidated Revenue 

Fund (CRF) as part of FGN 

intervention in UBE 

programmes as approved 

by the Federal Executive 

Council (FEC) for 2013

D-088 August-01-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

of Fifty (50Nos) Tata Engine Rapid 

Intervention Fire Trucks

Messrs Quants 

Intergrated Resources 

Limited

2,300,000,000.00 2,070,000,000.00 230,000,000.00 N1,200,000,000.00 (One 

Billion, Two Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-089 August-05-2013 Ministry of Transport Millennium Development 

Goals (MDGs)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Consultancy Services for 

Reclamation of Abam-Nnuju-Igbiri-

Oba-Ojimba-Okujagu-Ama Water 

Front and Back Swamps Area in 

Okrika Local Government Area of 

Rivers State

Messrs ETAT Consulting 

Limited

24,898,125.00 383,251,938.63 408,150,063.63 24,898,125.00 To be funded under the 

Millennium Development 

Goal (MDG) Conditional 

Grants and Social Safety 

Nets from the Office of 

the Senior Special 

Assistant to Mr. President 

(SSAP) on MDG

D-090 August-05-2013 Ministry of Transport Millennium Development 

Goals (MDGs)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Reclamation of Abam-Nnuju-

Igbiri-Oba-Ojimba-Okujagu-Ama 

Water Front and Back Swamps in 

Rivers State

Messrs Roudo Nigeria Limited1,066,175,926.20 7,941,584,858.63 8,875,799,132.63 934,214,274.00 131,961,652.20

To be funded under the 

Millennium Development 

Goal (MDG) Conditional 

Grants and Social Safety 

Nets from the Office of 

the Senior Special 

Assistant to Mr. President 

(SSAP) on MDG

D-092 August-07-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Repeat Procurement 

for the Supply of Water Treatment 

Chemicals (Gaseous Chlorine, 

Aluminium Sulphate, Lime & HTH 

and Laboratory Reagents) for FCT 

Water Board, Abuja based on the 

unit prices of the items from the last 

procurement

Various Contractors 177,259,938.90 177,259,938.90 N500,500,000.00 (Five 

Hundred Million, Five 

Hundred Thousand Naira 

only)

D-093 August-22-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Provision of 

Engineering Infrastructure to 

Asokoro Extension District, Abuja FCC

Messrs COAN (W.A) Limited1,683,258,423.00 1,683,258,423.00 N500,000,000.00 (Five 

Hundred Million Naira 

only)

D-094 August-29-2013 Ministry of Finance Nigeria Deposit Insurance 

Corporation (NDIC)

Contract for the Procurement of ICT 

Equipment for the Corporation’s 

Information Technology Disaster 

Recovery (ITDR) Project for the 

Nigerian Deposit Insurance 

Corporation

M/s Digital 

Communication Konsult 

Nigeria Limited and 

Messrs Viacove Limited

344,000,000.00 288,324,340.19 55,675,659.81 N365,200,000.00 (Three 

Hundred and Sixty-Five 

Million, Two Hundred 

Thousand Naira only)

D-095 August-29-2013 Ministry of Niger-Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger-Delta Affairs Contract for the Procurement of the 

Services of PQR Solutions Limited 

and Swift & Just Nigeria Limited to 

carry out Phase Two of the Skills 

Acquisition Programme in the Niger 

Delta Region

Messrs PQR Solutions 

Nigeria Limited and 

Messrs Swift and Just 

Nigeria Limited

816,940,318.00 808,190,318.00 8,750,000.00 N1,610,460,808.00  (One 

Billion, Six Hundred and 

Ten Million, Four Hundred 

and Sixty Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Eight Naira 

only)



D-096 Sept-02-2013 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation (NNPC)

Contract for the Construction of a 

Subsea By-Pass Pipeline around the 

NNPC/PPMC Escravos Crude Oil 

Import Berth Platform (IBP) Platform 

by NNPC Board

Messrs Bablink 

Resources Nigerian Ltd

US$11,149,084.80 plus 

20,000,000.00 

US$11,149,084.80 

plus 20,000,000.00 To be funded from the 

NNPC/PPMC 2013 Capex 

Budget Provision for the 

Rehabilitation of Escravos 

Facilities as indicated by 

NNPC vide letter 

reference GMD.49 of 

August 20, 2013

D-097 Sept-03-2013 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation (NNPC)

Contract for the Early Works and Site 

Clearing/Preparation of the Site for 

the Gas Revolution Projects 

Ogidigben, Delta State by Nigerian 

National Petroleum Corporation

Messrs Fugro Nigeria Limited646,096,978.00 601,096,978.00 45,000,000.00  N4,594,482,612.00 (Four 

Billion, Five Hundred and 

Ninety-Four Million, Four 

Hundred and Eighty-Two 

Thousand, Six Hundred 

and Twelve Naira only) 

from the NNPC 2013 

Approved Budget  with 

subhead Crude Oil Sales 

and Gas Sales as indicated 

by NNPC vide letter 

reference GMD.49 of 

August 20, 2013. 

D-098 Sept-03-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Rehabilitation and 

Expansion of the outer Southern 

Expressway (OSEX) from Villa Round 

about to OSEX/Ring Road 1 Junction 

including five (5) interchanges

Messrs CGC Nig. Limited 39,829,749,225.69 39,829,749,225.69 N6,500,000,000.00 (Six 

Billion, Five Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-099 Sept-06-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

Niger Delta Medium Sized Power 

Plants and Transmission 

Infrastructure, (b) Extension of 

Design Consultancy Services Contract 

(Addenda No.1-3) for the Niger Delta 

Medium Sized Power Plants and 

Transmission Infrastructure, (c) 

Extension of Design Consultancy 

Services Contract (Addendum No.5) 

for the Niger Delta Medium Sized 

Power Plants and Transmission 

Infrastructure, (d) Extension of 

Design Consultancy Services Contract 

(Addendum No.6) for the Niger Delta 

Medium Sized Power Plants and 

Transmission Infrastructure

Messrs Lahmeyer 

International/O.T. Otis 

Engineering Joint 

Venture

Euro 3,460,290.00 plus 

805,559,693.24

Euro 29,643,666.20   plus  

3,924,290,240.00

Euro 32,503,956.20   

plus   

4,647,309,613.00

723,019,373.00 Euro 2,860,290.00 Euro 600,000.00   

plus   82,540,320.24

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-311  This 

supersedes the 

earlier 

certificate with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.VII

I/10/311 of 

February 11, 

2011

Sept-10-2013 Federal Ministry of Justice Federal Ministry of Justice Contract for the Construction of a 

customized Library and Purchase of 

Law Books by Ministry of Justice.

Messrs Trenko 

International Nigeria 

Limited

705,878,476.62 692,335,926.71 13,542,549.91 N94,526,250.00 (Ninety-

Four  Million, Five 

Hundred and Twenty-Six 

Thousand, Two Hundred 

and Fifty Naira only)

D-100 Sept-13-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

of Media Consultancy Services for 

Production and Airing of the Aviator

M/s Natives Filmworks 

Nigeria Limited, Messrs 

AIT and NTA

651,105,000.00 350,805,000.00 300,300,000.00 N300,000,000.00 (Three 

Hundred Million Naira 

only)

D-101 Sept-13-2013 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Federal Roas Safety 

Commission

Contract for the Procurement of 

Thirty (30) Units of Innoson IVM 

Carrier Double Cabin Pick-up Van 

4WD, Petrol Engine with Air 

Conditioner 4WD Operational 

Vehicles by Federal Road Safety 

Commission

Messrs Innosson Vehicle 

Manufacturing Co. 

Limited

189,150,000.00 151,200,000.00 37,950,000.00 N300,000,000.00 (Three 

Hundred Million Naira 

only)



D-102 Sept-13-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

of 20No. Rapid Intervention Fire 

Crash Tenders, JAC, HFC1131 KR1 

(LHD) with complete Accessories

Messrs Ogofa Nigeria LimitedN2,800,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Eight Hundred 

Million Naira only) at the 

rate of N140,000,000.00 

per unit

N2,800,000,000.00 

(Two Billion, Eight 

Hundred Million Naira 

only) at the rate of 

N140,000,000.00 per 

unit

N2,200,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Two Hundred 

Million Naira only) 

approved for utilization 

from the Bilateral Air 

Services Agreement 

(BASA) Funds under 

Emergency Support 

Response in the Aviation 

Sector as indicated by 

FMA vide letter ref. 

FMA/PROC/HQ/0.76/I/10 

of September 6, 2013

D-103 Sept-18-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project

(NIPP) – (a) Site Assessment Services

in respect of Eighteen (18) Gas

Turbines and Equipment for NIPP

Power Plant Projects at Calabar,

Egbema, Ihovbor, Gbarain and

Sapele, (b) Contract Agreement with

General Electric International Inc. to

supply materials for remedial works

in respect of four GE Frame 9 Gas

Turbines and Equipment located at

Sapele; (c) Supply of parts/materials

for Sapele, Ihovbor, Egbema and

onsite services for major inspection

of Ihovbor GT1 and GT4 in respect of

GE Frame 9 Gas Turbines and

Equipment supplied by General

Electric for NIPP Power Plant located

at Sapele; (d) Contract Agreement

with General Electric International

Inc. for the Supply of Parts/Materials

for Calabar, Egbema and Gbarain in

respect of GE Frame 9 Gas Turbines

and Equipment supplied by General

Electric for NIPP Power Plant; (e)

additional Man-hours for Field 

Messrs General Electric 

International Inc

US$16,693,684.88 US$21,124,623.68 US$37,422,762.68 US$16,298,139.00 US$395,545.88 Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

D-104 Sept-19-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)
Contract for the Repeat Procurement 

of the contract for the Operation, 

Maintenance and Training of Staff for 

the Wupa Basin Sewage Treatment 

Plant, Abuja

Messrs S.C.C Nig. Limited 2,260,959,883.56 1,788,026,754.76 472,933,128.80
N951,676,667.00  (Nine 

Hundred and Fifty-One 

Million, Six Hundred and 

Seventy-Six Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Sixty-Seven 

Naira only)

D-105 Sept-19-2013 Ministry of Transport Nigerian Maritime 

Administration and Safety 

Agency (NIMASA)

Contract for the Removal of Towable 

Wrecks and Derelicts of the Nigerian 

Waters for the Lagos District and the 

Warri, Port Harcourt, Calabar 

Districts respectively

Messrs Bao Yao Huan 

Jian Iron, Steel Group 

Ltd and Messrs Century 

Energy Services Limited N745,416,000.00 (Seven 

Hundred and Forty-Five 

Million, Four Hundred 

and Sixteen Thousand 

Naira only) at a Royalty 

Rate of N6,960.00 with 

total estimated quantity 

being 300 ton per vessel 

for the 350 vessels

N745,416,000.00 

(Seven Hundred and 

Forty-Five Million, 

Four Hundred and 

Sixteen Thousand 

Naira only) at a 

Royalty Rate of 

N6,960.00 with total 

estimated quantity 

being 300 ton per 

vessel for the 350 

vessels

To be funded under the 

Millennium Development 

Goal (MDG) Conditional 

Grants and Social Safety 

Nets from the Office of 

the Senior Special 

Assistant to Mr. President 

(SSAP) on MDG

D-106 Sept-24-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA) Contract for the construction of New 

Residences for Presiding Officers of 

the National Assembly

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc24,785,311,665.19 24,148,141,656.29 637,170,008.90
N2,300,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Three Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-107 Oct-03-2013 Presidency National Emergency 

Management Agency (NEMA) Contract for the Maintenance, 

Repairs and Modification Work on 

the Agency’s MI-17 Rescue 

Helicopter including a Warranty 

Maintenance of Twelve (12) Months 

or Two Hundred (200) Flying Hours

Messrs Sea Jewel 

Emergency Limited

1,240,714,040.05 934,800,000.00 305,914,040.05 To be financed from 

NEMA’s Disaster 

Management Fund as 

indicated by NEMA vide 

letter ref. 

NEMA/AR/411/II of 

August 20, 2013
D-108 Sept-25-2013 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Rehabilitation of 

Ilorin-Jebba-Mokwa-Birnin Gwari 

Kaduna Road Section I: Ilorin-Jebba 

Road in Kwara State

Messrs CGC Nig. Limited 14,590,109,773.47 14,587,233,292.17 2,876,481.30 N5,500,000,000.00 (Five 

Billion, Five Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-109 Sept-25-2013 Ministry of Defence Nigeria Defence Academy 

(NDA) Contract for the Supply of 

Educational Teaching Aids for the 

Department of Electrical, Mechanical 

and Civil Engineering of Nigerian 

Defence Academy, Kaduna

Messrs Gemex 

International Limited

129,700,000.00 129,700,000.00 N130,800,000.00. (One 

Hundred and Thirty 

Million, Eight Hundred 

Thousand Naira only)



D-110 Sept-25-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS).

Contract for the Proposed Contract 

of Technical Support for Non-Oil Tax 

Revenue Enhancement and Capacity 

Building in Federal Inland Revenue 

Service

Messrs McKinsey and 

Company Global Limited

1.75% of US$500 Million 

(US$8,750,000.00 

Million) inclusive of 5% 

VAT

1.75% of US$500 

Million 

(US$8,750,000.00 

Million) inclusive of 

5% VAT

N1,870,0000,000.00 (One 

Billion, Eight Hundred and 

Seventy Million Naira only) 

from Internally Generated 

Revenue (IGR)

D-111 Oct-02-2013 Ministry of Defence Ministry of Defence

Contract for the Selective Tendering 

Method for the Procurement of Arms 

and Ammunitions for the Defence 

Headquarters, Abuja

Messrs Oraco Trade Link 

Limited and Messrs Sec 

Equipment & 

Communication Nig Ltd

486,306,250.00 465,218,535.00 21,087,715.00

N219,200,000.00. (Two 

Hundred and Nineteen 

Million, Two Hundred 

Thousand Naira only)

D-112 Oct-02-2013 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police (NP) Contracts for the Direct Procurement 

(Repeat Procurement) for the 

renewal of Insurance Cover for the 

thirteen (13) Nos. assorted Bell 

Helicopters and one (1) No. Cessna 

Jet Citation Aircraft in the Fleet of 

Nigeria Police Force Airwing for the 

Year 2013-2014

Consortium of Messrs 

Prime Touch Insurance 

Brokers, Unity Kapital 

and Messrs. IGI Plc as 

the Lead Underwriter

740,311,600.00 740,311,600.00

N740,311,600.00 (Seven 

Hundred and Forty 

Million, Three Hundred 

and Eleven Thousand, Six 

Hundred Naira only) under 

FY2013 Federal 

Government’s 

Contribution for the 

Continuation of the 

Nigeria Police Force 

Reform Programme as 

indicated by Ministry of 

Police Affairs vide letter 

reference 

MPA/PSD/S/0323/Vol.I/20

9 of September 26, 2013

D-113 Oct-03-2013 Ministry of Transport Nigerian Maritime 

Administration and Safety 

Agency (NIMASA)

Contract for the Construction of Ship 

Building Facility and Dockyard: (a). 

Maritime Equipment and Structures, 

Ancillary Buildings and Electro-

Mechanical Works and Facilities 

(Package 1); (b). Civil and 

Infrastructure Work (Package 2) at 

Okerenkoko Delta State

M/s Nairda Limited and 

M/s Mangrovetech 

Construction Limited

58,700,986,355.29 58,700,986,355.29 N9,500,000,000.00 (Nine 

Billion, Five Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-114 Oct-10-2013 Federal Ministry of Power Nigerian Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (NERC).

Acquisition and purchase of the property 

located at Plot No, 1387, Cadastral Zone 

A00, Central Business District, Abuja as 

follows

Messrs Nice Corporate 

Services Limited and Iboro 

Ige – Edaba & Associates

13,066,200,000.00 12,364,256,502.52 701,943,497.48 N13,056,201,001.32 

(Thirteen Billion, Fifty-Six 

Million, Two Hundred and 

One Thousand, One Naira 

Thirty-Two Kobo only)

D-115 Oct-11-2013 Federal Ministry of Trade 

and Investment
Industrial Training Fund Acquisition and Purchase of three (3) 

Nos. Landed Properties at Isolo-Lagos, 

Port Hacourt and Jos as follows

Messrs Muhammad & Co. 550,500,000.00 462,726,595.00 87,773,405.00 N660,000,000.00 (Six 

Hundred and Sixty Million 

Naira only)

D-116 Oct-17-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement 

Method for the Installation of Twenty-

Eight (28) Apron Drive PBB Passenger 

Boarding Bridges

Messrs Trenur Nigeria Limited5,692,960,000.00 5,003,719,343.00 689,240,657.00

N3,522,060,270.00 (Three 

Billion, Five Hundred and 

Twenty-Two Million, Sixty 

Thousand, Two Hundred and 

Seventy Naira only)

D-117 Oct-21-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Construction of the 

Phase III, Part 3 of the National Assembly 

Complex including a comprehensive 

rehabilitation/upgrading of the two (2) 

Chambers

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc41,596,990,489.13 40,238,899,499.85 1,358,090,989.28 N3,500,000,000.00 (Three 

Billion, Five Hundred Million 

Naira only)

D-118 Oct-29-2013 FCT Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)
Contract for the Repeat Procurement for 

the Supply of Water Treatment 

Chemicals (Gaseous Chlorine, Aluminium 

Sulphate, Lime, HTH and Laboratory 

Reagents) by FCT Water Board in favour 

of the under-listed Companies as follows

Messrs Gojac Nig. Co. Ltd, 

Messrs Onyishi 

International and Messrs 

Eco water Management 

Ltd

354,518,877.80 354,518,877.80 N710,000,000.00 (Seven 

Hundred and Ten Million 

Naira only)

D-119 Oct-31-2013 Presidency National Population Commission Contracts for the Direct Procurement of 

Project Vehicles

Messrs Innoson Vehicle 

Manufacturing Co. sLTD 

and Messrs A.S.D Nig 

Motors

460,110,000.00 460,110,000.00 N684,600,000.00 (Six 

Hundred and Eighty-Four 

Million, Six Hundred 

Thousand Naira only) 

released by Federal Ministry 

of Finance as indicated by 

NPC vide letter Ref. No. 

NPC/CON.87/S.18/176 of 

July 10, 2013

D-120 Oct-31-2013 Independent National 

Electoral Commission (INEC)

Independent National Electoral 

Commission (INEC)

Contract for the Supply, Software 

Development and Support for 

Permanent Voters Card RFID Readers by 

Independent National Electoral 

Commission (INEC)

Various Contractors 1,875,503,000.00 1,875,503,000.00 N2,500,000,000.00 (Two 

Billion, Five Hundred Million  

Naira only)



D-121 Nov-4-2013 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of Agriculture 

and Rural Development Contract to engage the Services of 

National Institute for Oil Palm Research 

(NIFOR) for the Production and 

Distribution of 5 Million Improved 

Tenera Oil Palm Sprouted Nuts

Various Contractors 250,000,000.00 250,000,000.00 N375,000,000.00 (Three 

Hundred and Seventy-Five 

Million  Naira only)


